

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Kathleen Leonard, Petitioner

vs.

Superior Court for Nevada County,

Retailer's Credit Association Of Grass Valley, Inc.,
Dignity Health, Real Parties In Interest.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a Decision Of The Court Of Appeal,
Third Appellate District,
Summarily Denying Petition For Write Of Mandamus
C077597

From the Superior Court for Nevada County,
The Honorable Linda J. Sloven
Civil Case No. CL-78288

URGENT STAY REQUESTED

[Five Motions To Be Heard November 7, 2014, Judge Linda Sloven, Dept. 6]
Court Telephone: 530-265-1294

Patrick H. Dwyer, SBN 137743
Counsel for Petitioner,
P.O. Box 1705
17318 Piper Lane
Penn Valley, California 95946
530-432-5407 (telephone)
530-432-9122 (facsimile)
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com

November 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|--------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii-iv |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| REQUEST FOR STAY | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| BACKGROUND | 5 |
| LEGAL ISSUES | |
| I. WHEN THE EVIDENCE BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT SHOWS A POSSIBILITY OF DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL AMOUNT FOR AN UNLIMITED ACTION, THE CASE MUST BE CLASSIFIED AS UNLIMITED | |
| A. The Applicable Law | 10 |
| B. The Case Should Have Been Classified As Unlimited When The FACC Was Approved For Filing | |
| 1. Verified Complaints As Evidence | 11 |
| 2. The Trial Court's Initial Mis-Classification | 11 |
| C. The Evidence In The Record At The Time Of Petitioner's Motion To Re-Classify Had Not Changed And The Case Should Have Been Classified As Unlimited | 11 |
| II. PETITIONER HAS LOST HER RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND HER RIGHT TO AN APPEAL | |
| A. Loss Of Right to A Jury Trial | 12 |
| B. Loss Of The Right To An Appeal | 13 |

| | | |
|------|---|-----------|
| C. | Petitioner Deserve's A Decision On The Merits | 14 |
| D. | The Case Should Be Re-Classified Nunc Pro Tunc ... | 15 |
| III. | PETITIONER MET ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RE-CLASSIFICATION | |
| A. | The Law Controlling Motions For Re-Classification .. | 15 |
| 1. | Correct Classification | 15 |
| 2. | Good Cause..... | 16 |
| | CONCLUSION | 17 |
| | Certificate Of Word Count | 19 |
| | Third District Court Of Appeal Summary Denial Of Petition For Mandamus | |
| | Proof Of Service | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| California Supreme Court | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Brown v. Mortenson</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 1052 | 6n3 |
| <i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991)53 Cal. 3d 257 | 10, 12 |
| California Court of Appeal | |
| <i>In Re E.M.</i> (2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 828 | 14 |
| <i>In Re Marriage Of Lin</i> (2014) 225 Cal. App. 4th 471 | 14 |
| <i>Interstate Specialty Marketing, Inc. v. ICRA Sapphire, Inc.</i> (2013) 217 Cal. App. 4th 708 | 14 |
| <i>Ytuarte v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 129 Cal. App. 4 th 266 | 10 |
| <i>Laraway v. Sutro & Co., Inc.</i> (2002) 96 Cal. App. 4th 266 | 16n5 |
| <i>In Re Marriage Of Micalizio</i> (1988) 199 Cal. App. 3d 662 | 13 |
| <i>Hollopeter v. Rogers</i> (1962) 199 Cal. App. 2d 814 | 11 |
| <i>Coppinger v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 134 Cal. App. 3d 883 | 11 |
| <i>Nichols v. Nichols</i> (1933) 135 Cal. App. 488 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Tannehill</i> (1961) 193 Cal. App. 2d 701 | 16 |
| <i>Griffith Co. v. San Diego College for Women</i> () 45 Cal. 2d 501 | 16 |
| California Statutes | |
| California Civil § 47(b) | 8n4 |
| California Medical Information Act, Civil Code §56 et seq. (“CMIA”) | 5-6 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure §94 | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| California Code of Civil Procedure §403.040 | 15, 16, 16n5 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure §403.080 | 4 |
| California Code Of Civil Procedure §425.16 | 8 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure §904.1(a)(13) | 8, 15 |
| California Rules Of Court | |
| CRC 8.104(a)(1)(A) | 8, 15 |
| CRC 8.822(a) | 8 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub.L. 104-191, 110 Stat.1936, 42 USC § 1320d et seq., " HIPAA" | 5-6, 5n2 |
| Federal Regulations | |
| 45 C.F.R. § 160.103 | 5n2 |
